The Pro forma financial information and constant currency information (collectively the 'pro forma financial information') is
presented in accordance with the JSE Limited Listings Requirements, which requires that pro forma financial information be
compiled in terms of the JSE Limited Listings Requirements and the SAICA Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information.

The pro forma financial information is the responsibility of the Group’s directors and is based on the Summary of the
Audited Group Results for the 53 weeks ended 30 June 2024 and 52 weeks ended 25 June 2023.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the pro forma financial information are consistent with those applied
in the preparation of the Group Annual Financial Statements for the 53-week period to 30 June 2024. The pro forma
financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not fairly present the
Group’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

9. 1   I NCOME STATEMENT EXCLU D I NG TH E 53 RD WEEK FOR CONTI N U I NG OPERATIONS

Audited
53 weeks
to 30 Jun

2024
Rm

53rd
week

adjust-
ments

Rm

Pro forma
52 weeks
to 23 Jun

2024
Rm

Audited
52 weeks
to 25 Jun

2023
Rm

Change on prior period

53 weeks
%

52 weeks
%

Turnover and concession sales 77 761 (1 401) 76 360 73 228 6.2 4.3

Concession sales (1 228) 27 (1 201) (962) 27.7 24.8

Turnover 76 533 (1 374) 75 159 72 266 5.9 4.0

Cost of sales 49 064 (932) 48 132 45 440 8.0 5.9

Gross profit 27 469 (442) 27 027 26 826 2.4 0.7

Other revenue 636 (4) 632 281 >100 >100

Expenses 22 746 (275) 22 471 20 463 11.2 9.8

Store costs 14 256 (231) 14 025 12 987 9.8 8.0

Other operating costs 8 490 (44) 8 446 7 476 13.6 13.0

Operating profit from core
trading activities 5 359 (171) 5 188 6 644 (19.3) (21.9)

Separation and transaction costs 365 – 365 71 >100 >100

Operating profit before net
finance costs 4 994 (171) 4 823 6 573 (24.0) (26.6)

Investment income 166 – 166 141 17.7 17.7

Finance costs 1 724 (24) 1 700 1 444 19.4 17.7

Profit before earnings from joint
ventures 3 436 (147) 3 289 5 270 (34.8) (37.6)

Earnings from joint ventures 223 – 223 102 >100 >100

Profit before tax 3 659 (147) 3 512 5 372 (31.9) (34.6)

Tax expense 1 059 (40) 1 019 1 489 (28.9) (31.6)

Profit from continuing
operations 2 600 (107) 2 493 3 883 (33.0) (35.8)

Profit attributable to: 2 600 (107) 2 493 3 883

Shareholders of the parent 2 593 (107) 2 486 3 878

Non-controlling interests 7 – 7 5

Reconciliation of headline
earnings
Basic earnings attributable to
shareholders of the parent 2 593 (107) 2 486 3 878 (33.1) (35.9)
Headline earnings adjustments, net
of tax 672 – 672 21 >100 >100

Headline earnings 3 265 (107) 3 158 3 899 (16.3) (19.0)

Adjustments, net of tax 243 – 243 105 >100 >100

Adjusted headline earnings 3 508 (107) 3 401 4004 (12.4) (15.1)

Earnings per share (cents) 289.2 277.3 421.1 (31.3) (34.1)

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 286.2 274.4 414.2 (30.9) (33.8)

Headline earnings per share (cents) 364.2 352.3 423.4 (14.0) (16.8)
Diluted headline earnings per share
(cents) 360.4 348.6 416.5 (13.5) (16.3)
Adjusted headline earnings per
share (cents) 391.3 379.4 434.8 (10.0) (12.7)
Adjusted diluted headline earnings
per share (cents) 387.2 375.4 427.7 (9.5) (12.2)

NOTES TO THE GROUP RESULTS (CONTINUED)

12 / 16

NOTES TO THE GROUP RESULTS (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE GROUP RESULTS (CONTINUED)

9.4  CONSTANT CU RRENCY I N FORMATION